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Influenza
+

a /S h ri Mohan 8warup:
\ Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) how many cases of Flu were reported in the last quarter of 1957 in India; and

(b) how many of those proved fatal?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b) 81,248 cases of
influenza with 58 deaths were reported in India during the quarter ending
31st December, 1957.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Water Rates in States
'"704. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have received complaints that water rates charged by State authorities are uneconomic to the cultivator;
and

(b) whether it is a fact that the high rates of water have resulted in the non-utilization of available water resources?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power
(Shri S. K. Patfl): (a) and (b). No,
Sir.
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Inauguration of Electrio Train Senrioe at Howrah

j Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
W- \Shri M. Elias:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the 14th December, 1957, when electrification was inaugurated in Eastern Railway, Howrah Station was dosed to traffic for several hours;


(b) the number of trams affected by the closure and the details of the delay m their arrival or departure in each case, and

(c) whether advance publicity was widely given in regard to such closure9

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri Shahnauas Khan)* (a) No, but with a view to preventing unauthorised persons infiltrating on to the platform where the Inaugural Special train was berthed certain platforms at Howrah Station were closed during a specified period

(b) There was a certain amount of dislocation m the running of trams on the day in question mamly due to public interference to train operation and an accident on the Inaugural Special train The details are indicated in the statement laid on the Tabic of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix TV annexure No 51 ]

(c) Yes, in respect of the position as indicated m reply to part (a) above
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Babool Bark

*713. Shri Heda: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware that the babool bark (acacia arabica) is bung exported foi medical purposes on extensive scales, and

(b) if so, measures taken to grow it extensively’

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the T )bk of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix IV anne\ure No 52 ]

Training of TB. Workers
•*ji* /Shri A K. Gopal an-
718, \Shri Kodiyan-

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state

(a) whether Government has prepared plans for the training of doctors, X-ray and laboratory technicians and home visitors to run the TB clinics;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
Hie Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b) A statement
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